

No. 16-847

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANA J. BOENTE, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DANIEL BINDERUP, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK ANTHONY FRASSETTO	ANTONIO J. PEREZ-MARQUES
WILLIAM A. ROSEN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ELIZABETH D. INGLES	KEVIN OSOWSKI
EVERYTOWN FOR GUN	ANTONIO M. HAYNES
SAFETY SUPPORT FUND	ERIKA A. JAMES
P.O. Box 4184	DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
New York, New York 10163	450 Lexington Avenue
(646) 324-8201	New York, New York 10017
	(212) 450-4559
	antonio.perez@davispolk.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Third Circuit’s Decision Departs from the Decisions of the Other Courts of Appeals.....	4
II. The Third Circuit’s Framework for Adjudicating As-Applied Challenges Is an Imprecise and Incoherent Means of Assessing a Crime’s Seriousness.....	5
A. A Review of State Laws Reveals the Infirmities of Relying on an Offense’s Felony or Misdemeanor Classification	6
B. Courts Lack Clear Standards to Determine Whether an Offense Includes the Use or Attempted Use of Force as an Element.....	8
C. The Length of a Sentence Imposed Is a Poor Proxy for the Seriousness of an Offense	9
D. Determining the “Cross-Jurisdic- tional Consensus” on the Seriousness of an Offense Is Time-Intensive and Subjective	11
III. The Third Circuit’s Framework Will Be Unworkable in at Least Three Contexts...	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Third Circuit’s Standard Could Hamstring the Effectiveness of Firearm Background Check Systems	13
1. <i>The Third Circuit’s Opinion Adds a Layer of Constitutional Confusion to States’ Firearm Background Check Procedures</i>	13
2. <i>Criminal Records Databases Lack Data Necessary for the Analysis the Third Circuit Requires</i>	15
3. <i>Firearm Background Checks Are Too Frequent and Time-Sensitive to Function Effectively Without Clear Standards for Evaluating Applications</i>	17
B. The Third Circuit’s Standard Will Cause a Flood of Civil Challenges to Dispossession Statutes.....	19
C. The Third Circuit’s Standard Opens the Door to As-Applied Constitutional Challenges at the Outset of Many § 922(g)(1) Criminal Proceedings.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Jury Comm’n of Greene Cty.</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970).....	20
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983).....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	12
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007).....	22
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188(1977).....	6
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	8
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v.</i> <i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,</i> <i>Firearms & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Omargharib v. Holder</i> , 775 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	16
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 512 (2013).....	5
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>United States v. Hosford</i> , 843 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 970 (2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 462 F.3d 273 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 594 U.S. 987 (2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 827 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 560 U.S. 958 (2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 867 (2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 921 (2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1092 (2010).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Woolsey</i> , 759 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2014).....	5
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	1, 5, 14, 22
U.S. Const. amend. V	12, 14
U.S. Const. amend. X	17
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(15).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(B).....	2, 18
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	12, 13, 17, 21
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(2).....	18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 922(n).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)	13
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1)(B)(ii).....	17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(4)	13
18 U.S.C. § 925(c)	22
18 U.S.C. § 3553(e)	9
Nat'l Crime Prevention & Privacy Compact, 42 U.S.C. § 14616	17
27 C.F.R. § 478.102	13
27 C.F.R. § 478.102(a)(2)(i)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 C.F.R. § 20.3(d)	15
28 C.F.R. pt. 20 App., Subpart A	16
28 C.F.R. § 25.6(c)(1)(iii)	15
28 C.F.R. § 25.6(c)(1)(iv)(B).....	17, 18
Ala. Code § 13A-11-72	21
ALM GL c. 140 § 129B(1)(i)	21
Cal. Penal Code § 29800(a)(2).....	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-217(a)(1).....	21
11 Del. Code § 1448(a).....	21
11 Del. Code § 1448(d).....	21
11 Del. Code Ann. § 1448A(a)	13
11 Del. Code Ann. § 1448A(b)	13, 17
11 Del. Code Ann. § 1448B(a)	13, 17
D.C. Code § 22-4503(a).....	21
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-7(b)	21
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 65/8.....	21
K.S.A. 21-6304(a)(1)	21
15 Me. Stat. § 393.....	21
Md. Public Safety Code Ann. § 5-101	21
Md. Public Safety Code Ann. § 5-133(b)	21
Minn. Stat. § 624.713 (subd. 1) (11).....	21
N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-02-01.....	21
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:54-1.3(a)-(b).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:54-1.5(a)	13
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:54-3.12.....	13
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:54-3.13.....	13
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:59-1.1.....	15
N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-7	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:1-4(a).....	8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:35-12	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:43-1(b).....	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:43-8	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4(c)	17
N.Y. CLS Penal § 400.00(1)(c).....	21
N.Y. CLS Penal § 265.00(17).....	21
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 106(a).....	7
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 106(b)(6).....	7
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 106(b)(7).....	7
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 106(b)(8).....	7
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2701	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2706	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6105(b).....	21
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6111(b)(3)-(4)	13
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6111.1(b)(1)(i)	13
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6111.1(b)(1)(iii).....	13
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9102	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9104(a)(2).....	16
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9105	16
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3803	8
13 V.S.A. § 4017.....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.1:5	21
 COURT FILINGS	
Notice of Supplemental Authority, <i>Baginski v. Lynch</i> , No. 1:15-CV-1225-RC, 2017 WL 318624 (D.D.C. Jan. 23, 2017).....	19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Use and Management of Criminal History Record Information</i> (2001), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/umchri01.pdf	16
Doug Cameron, <i>FBI Forecasts Gun Checks to Climb 6.5% in 2016</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 20, 2016, http://www.wsj.com/articles/fbi-forecasts-gun-checks-to-climb-6-5-in-2016-1453331602	15
Fed. Bureau of Investigation, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>National Instant Criminal Background Check System (NICS) Operations Report</i> (2015), https://www.fbi.gov/file-repository/2015-nics-ops-report.pdf/view...	17-18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fed. Bureau of Investigation, <i>NICS Firearm Checks: Month/Year by State</i> , https://www.fbi.gov/file-repository/nics_firearm_checks_month_year_by_state.pdf/view	14-15
Jeffrey Standen, <i>Plea Bargaining in the Shadow of the Guidelines</i> , 81 Calif. L. Rev. 1471 (1993).....	10
John Gleeson, <i>The Sentencing Commission and Prosecutorial Discretion: The Role of the Courts in Policing Sentence Bargains</i> , 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 639 (2008).....	11
Michael S. Schmidt, <i>Background Check Flaw Let Dylann Roof Buy Gun, F.B.I. Says</i> , N.Y. Times, July 11, 2015.....	18
Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Audit of the Handling of Firearms Purchase Denials Through the National Instant Criminal Background Check System</i> (Sept. 2016).....	19
U.S. Gen'l Accounting Office, <i>Implementation of the National Instant Criminal Background Check System</i> (Feb. 2000), http://www.gao.gov/new.items/g100064.pdf	18
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Quick Facts: Felon in Possession of a Firearm</i> (July 2016), http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Quick_Facts_Felon_in_Possession_FY15.pdf	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Statistical Information Packet, Fiscal Year 2015 First Circuit</i> (Apr. 2016)	10
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (U.S. Sentencing Comm’n 2015)	9
